BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
FOR THE STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN THE MATTER OF N
HENRY GODBEE IV, LICENSE NO. 237324 AID ORDERNO.2011- D 85

CONSENT ORDER

On this day, the matter of Henry Godbee comes before Jay Bradford, the Insurance
Commissioner for the State of Arkansas (“Commissioner”). The Arkansas Insurance Department is
represented by Associate Counsel, Ashley Fisher. From the facts, matters, and other evidence before
the Commissioner, the Commissioner does hereby find and conclude as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Commissioner has jurisdiction over Reynolds Insurance Agency and John
Reynolds and the subj'ect matter involved herein pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § § 23—61-103, Ark.
Code Ann. § 23-64-101 et seq., Ark. Code Ann. § 23-64-201 et. seq. (Supp. 2005).

2. Respondent is currently licensed an accident and health, life and variable resident
producer. He holds license number 237324. Respondent’s last address 6f record at the Department is
5908 Elk River Cove, Little Rock, Arkansas. The Department has additional information from
Respondent that he can also be reached at 1513 Wewoka Drive, North Little Rock, Arkansas 72116.

3. The Legal Division received a complaint from a consumer, Marvin J. Blum. Mr.
Blum contacted Respondent about certain investments. Respondent sold Mr. Blum two annuities
totaling $76,487. At the time, Mr. Blum had cancer and was under treatment at the time of sale. The
consumer believed based upon his interaction with Respondent that he could get his original
investment back plus 10% after a one year period. Instead, the annuities had a 16 year surrender
charge period. Suitability forms were completed.

6. When the Department attempted to schedule an investigative conference with

Respondent, he agreed to consent to revocation of his license.



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

From the Findings of Fact contained herein, the Commissioner concludes as follows:

7 Ark. Code Ann. § 23-64-512 provides that the Commissioner may revoke an
insurance producer’s license for intentionally misrepresenting the terms of an actual or proposed
insurance contract or application for insurance.

8. Ark. Code Ann. § 23-66-206 provides that it is an unfair trade practice to
misrepresent the benefits, advantages, conditions or terms of any insurance policy.

9. Rule 82 requires that, in recommending an annuity to a senior consumer, an insurance
producer believe that the recommended annuity be suitable for the senior consumer. A violation of
Rule 82 is considered an unfair trade practice under Ark. Code Ann. § 23-66-201, et seq.

10. Arkansas Insurance Department Directive No. 2-2006 alerted the insurance industry
to the fact that the Department interprets the replacement requirements of Ark. Code Ann. 23-66-206
and 23-66-307 to apply to annuities. Communications with the consumer concerning suitability
should include, in addition to other requirements, the likely need of the contract owner to access cash
values in the near future.

11. The Commissioner retains jurisdiction over the Respondent following the revocation
of his license pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 23-64-512(e) and retains the authority to impose any
penalty or remedy available under the Arkansas Insurance Code.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Respondent hereby consents to the revocation of his Resident Producer License
No. 237324.
2. Respondent is ordered to cease and desist the conduct of any insurance or insurance-

related business.



IT IS SO ORDERED THIS q

day of August, 2011.
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